
Country name Name of expert Title NSO/ Line ministry Email Mobile number 26-Apr-21 27-Apr-21 28-Apr-21 29-Apr-21 04-May-21 05-May-21 06-May-21

1 1 Algeria Benrahmoun Fayssal
Statistician in the general 

directorate of forest

General Directorate of 

Forests (DGF)
fayssal.benrahmoun@gmail.com 00213 661888286 X

2 Algeria Amal Amdoun Office manager
general directorate of 

forests
amdoun.dgf@gmail.com 561675573 X X

3 Algeria GHANIA BESSAH

Study director in charge 

of international 

cooperationي

General Directorate of 

Forests
gh_bessah@yahoo.fr 00213 561675528 X

4 Algeria Waheed Tvani Deputy Director
Ministry of Agriculture 

and Rural Development
tefianiwahid@hotmail.fr 00213 676924330 X

5 2 Bahrain Ahmed Eid
Chief, Plant Protection 

&Quarantine
Agriculture Agency asahmed@mun.gov.bh 17987200 X X

6 Bahrain Ali Abbas
Head of Marine 

Monitoring Unit

Supreme Council for 

Environment
aabbas@sce.gov.bh 17386585 X

7 Bahrain Fatema Salem Statistician
Information & 

eGovernment Authority
fatema.salem@iga.gov.bh 00973 39228221 X X X X

8 Bahrain Hussain Allaith
Director Plant Wealth 

Directorate
Ministry of Works hallaith@mun.gov.bh 00973 17987277 X X X X

9 Bahrain Jassim A.Kareem Head of Nursery Farming Agriculture Affairs Jkwaid@mun.gov.bh 00973 39294946 X X X X X X X

10 Bahrain Muna sahwan
Animal production 

specialist

Ministry of Municipalities 

Affairs and Urban Planning
msahwan@mun.gov.bh 17987392 X X X X X X X

11 Bahrain MUNEER AL NAJJAR

CHIEF, ANIMAL 

&POULTRY 

PROUDACTION 

SECTION

Ministry of Works, 

Municipalities Affairs and 

Urban Planning

maebrahim@mun.gov.bh 00973 17987408 X X X X X X

12 3 Comoros Cheikh Mouhidine

Head of Statistics of the 

General Planning 

Commission

Commissariat Général au 

Plan
mouhidinecheikh@gmail.com 00269 373 91 93 X X X X X

13 4 Egypt Abul Ela Morsi
Census Specialist - PhD 

in Population Geography

Central Agency for Public 

Mobilization and Statistics
abouelala_t@capmas.gov.eg 0020 01066025107 X X X

14 Egypt Amr Ragab Kamel Statistician‎‎
Central Agency for Public 

Mobilization And Statistics‎
kmrw579@gmail.com 1140924917 X

15 Egypt Maha Ismail

Professor of Forestry 

(Head of Research) and 

Head of Forest and Wood 

Research Department

Horticultural Research 

Institute, Agricultural 

Research Center, Ministry 

of Agriculture

dr.mahafarouk@yahoo.com 0020 01204118865 X X X X

16 Egypt Moheb Victor Statistician CAPMAS moheb_v@capmas.gov.eg 00201 004758974 X

17 5 Iraq Anas Fattah Assistant Chief Statistician
Central Statistical 

Organization
alcanary_an@yahoo.con 00964 7702732318 X X X

18 Iraq Atheer Algboore

Director of the 

Agricultural Statistics 

Directorate

Cinteral Statistical 

orgnization
eatheer@ymail.com 00964 7713221158 X X

19 Iraq Azher Alallaq Assistant Chief Statistician CSO azherazher2000@yahoo.com 00964 7708508541 X

20 Iraq
Mustafa Zuhair Abdel 

Hamid

Department of Forestry 

and Combating 

Desertification

Iraqi Ministry of 

Agriculture
muzuab@gmail.com X X X X

21 Iraq Sahar AlBayatti

Research Group Leader 

and National Coordinator 

for the Management of 

Animal Genetic Resources

Animal Sources 

Department\ Animal 

Resources Directorate\ 

Ministry of Agriculture

sahar_albayatti@yahoo.com 00964 7708899649 X X X X

22 Iraq Zainb Alaamery Director
Central Bureau of 

Statistics
stamony_23@yahoo.com 00964 7901268838 X X X

23 Iraq Saif Fawzi Co-chief Engineers

Central Statistical 

organisation/Environmenta

l statistics Department

self_age@yahoo.com 00964 7901234395 X X

24 6 Jordan Lama Mitwalli Statistical Department of statistics Lama@dos.gov.jo 795226220 X

25 Jordan Sahar alkharabsheh Statistician Department of statistics Sahar.alkharabsheh@dos.gov.jo 799032048 X

26 Jordan Tammam El Yassine

Agricultural 

engineer/statistician/sustai

nable development unit

Department of Statistics tamam@dos.gov.jo 796963931 X X X X X X
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27 7 Kuwait Abdulaziz Saeed Abdulaziz
Senior researcher in 

agricultural development 

Central Statistical Bureau 

(CSB)
aabdulaziz@csb.gov.kw 00965 60039459 X X X

28 Kuwait Fadila Al Salameen Researcher
Kuwait institute for 

scientific research
fslamian@kisr.edu.kw 00965 99843360 X X X X

29 Kuwait
Fatema Dia Saayed 

Mohammed

Senior technologist 

environment
Central Statistical Bearu falqallaf@csb.gov.kw 22428200 X

30 Kuwait Jeehan Alestad First Secretary
Permanent Representation 

of Kuwait to FAO
kuwait_fao@tiscali.it 65754598 X X

31 Kuwait Massimo Ziad Ammar Technical Analyst
Permanent Representation 

of Kuwait
massimoammar@live.com 65754598 X X X X

32 Kuwait
Eman Muhammad‎

Behbehani
Statistics Analyst

Central Administration of 

Statistics
ebehbehani@csb.gov.kw 00965 66793330 X

33 Kuwait Fadila Salameen

Contact point for its 

Commission for Genetic 

Resources for Food and 

Agriculture

Kuwait Institute for 

Scientific Research
fslamian@kisr.edu.kw 00965 99843360 X X

34 8 Lebanon Joelle Breidy
National Seed Bank 

Manager

Lebanese Agriculture 

Research Institute (LARI)
jbreidy@lari.gov.lb 00961 71702595 X X

35 Lebanon Marie Noelle El Esta Project Coordinator
National Commission for 

Lebanese Women
marienoelle.esta@nclw.gov.lb 00961 3740021 X

36 9 Mauritania Nah Cheikh Demographic reasercher Office National Statistique nahcheikh@gmail.com 00222 31055644 X X X

37 10 Morocco
SAID SAGHIR 

ZAROUALI

HIGH DIVISON 

AGRICULTURES 

PROGRAMMES

HIGH COMMISSION OF 

PLANNING
s.zarouali@hcp.ma 00212 660102149 X X X X

38 11 Oman Rashid Alghafri

Director of the 

Department of Fisheries 

Affairs

Ministry of Agricultural 

Wealth, Fisheries and 

Water Resources

Alghafri2012@gmail.com 99745905 X

39 Oman Ali Al-Alawi D.G.Assistant for fisheries

ministry of agriculture, 

fisheries wealth& water 

resources

elawasha@hotmail.com 00968 99877721 X

40 Oman Lubna Al Ibrahim IHR Ministry of health Lubnayaai@gmail.com 00968 95510770 X X X

41 Oman Nasser bin Saif Al-Riyami Data Collector
National centre for 

statistics and information
nriyami@ncsi.gov.om 99231733‎00968 X X X X X X

42 Oman Ruqaiya AlBulushi
H. Fisheries management 

division
MAF albulushiruq085@gmail.com 24953288 X

43 Oman Saif AL Fuliti Statisticlan
National Centre For 

Statistics & Information
sfuliti@ncsi.gov.om 00968-99277255 X X X X X X

44 Oman
Shamsa bint Hammoud Al-

Harithiya
Data Collector

National centre for 

statistics and information
salharthia@ncsi.gov.om 99140019‎00968 X X X X X X X

45 12 Palestine Fida Muslim Obaid

Statistician / Head of the 

Agricultural Accounts 

Department

Palestinian Central Burea 

of Statistics
fobaid@pcbs.gov.ps (00970/00972) 22987200 X

46 Palestine Nour Abed

Head of the Department 

of Plant Production 

Statistics

Palestinian Central Burea 

of Statistics
nabed@pcbs.gov.ps 00972 022982700 X

47 Palestine Safia Ibrahim Head of Division
Palestinian Central Burea 

of Statistics
sibrahim@pcbs.gov.ps 598061479 X

48 Palestine Shadia Abu Alzain
Director of Agricultural 

Statistics Department

Palestinian Central Burea 

of Statistics
shadia@pcbs.gov.ps 00970 599286225 X X

49 Palestine Sufia Ibrahim Head of division PCBS Sibrahim@pcbs.gov.ps 00970 598061479 X

50 13 Qatar Khaled Al Shatarat Environment Expert
Planning & Statistics 

Authority (PSA)
kalshatarat@psa.gov.qa 55400350 X X X X X

51 Qatar Mohamed Abdallah Ibrahim
Consultant of Fishery 

Resources

Ministry of Municipality 

and Environment
Mohamad.abdallah@gmail.com 00974 55569085 X

52 Qatar Shaikha Salem AlHamoud
Head of environment 

section

Planning & Statistics 

Authority (PSA)
salhmoud@psa.gov.qa 70077899-77707928 X

53 Qatar
Yasmin Mohamed Elhag 

Sirelkhatim

Second Statistical 

researcher

Planning & Statistics 

Authority (PSA)
yalhaj@psa.gov.qa 00974 44958377 X X X X X

54 14 Saudi arabia Asma bin rshoud Statistics Specialist
General Authority for 

Statistics
arushoud@stats.gov.sa 00966 500066979 X X X X X X

55 Saudi Arabia Saud A. Alothman Adviser
General Authority for 

Statistics
saothman@stats.gov.sa 00966 563633339 X X X X X

56 Saudi Arabia Fatima Fayez Aljoaib Statistics Specialist
General Authority for 

Statistics
ffjoaib@stats.gov.sa 505280562 X X X X X X X
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57 Saudi Arabia Nora Abdullah Statistics Specialist 
General Authority of 

Statistics 
no.00oni@hotmail.com 00966 508513222 X

58 Saudi Arabia Raja Altaf
International Relations 

and Cooperation Manager

The General Authority for 

Statistics
rwaltaf@stats.gov.sa 00966 546400989 X X

59 Saudi Arabia Wejdan Alhedyani
International relations 

specialist

The General Authority for 

Statistics
WeAlhodyani@gmail.com 595554014 X X X X X

60 Saudi Arabia Norah Bin Omar Environment Statistics
The General Authority for 

Statistics
nabinomar@stats.gov.sa 009665 08513222 X X X X X X

61 Saudi Arabia Fatima Alghamdi International Relations 

and Cooperation specialist 

The General Authority for 

Statistics 
fighamdi@stats.gov.sa 00966 555933035 X X

62 15 Somali
Abdulrahman Omar Ali 

(Geele)
Production Officer 

National Bureau of 

Statistics
geele308@gmail.com 00 252615205205 X X X X X X

63 16 Sudan
Afkar Eltaib Awd Elkrim 

Abd Alla

Assistant Director of 

Natural Resources 

Department

Central bureau of Statistics afkareltaib13@gmail.com 00249 122972975 X X X X X X X

64 Sudan
Eltaf Ahmed Mohamed 

Elkhidir
Staff of SDG Section Central bureau of Statistics eltaf.ahmed@yahoo.com 00249 910000000 X X X X X X

65 Sudan Magda Mohamed Elgaali
Head of Sustainable 

Development Section
Central bureau of Statistics goda.07@hotmail.com 00249 122221832 X X X X X X

66 Sudan
Shamsalbroud Mohamed 

Alhassan Ahmed
Staff of SDG Section Central bureau of Statistics shamsalbroud@gmail.com 00249 918000000 X

67 17 Tunisia Moez Marzougui Head of organisation Ministry of Agriculture marzouguimoez@gmail.com X X X X X X

68 Tunisia Djemali M'Naouer
Professor-INAT, 

Carthage University

National Coordinator of 

AnGR
mdjemali@webmails.com 00216 98319029 X X X X X

69 18 UAE Fatima Kokhardi Biologist
Ministry of climate change 

and environment
fgkokhardi@moccae.gov.ae 42148531 X

70 UAE Fatma Abdulla Sustainability Engineer MoEI
fatma.abdulrahman@moid.gov.a

e
502712090 X X X X X X

71 UAE  Maher Allegue ‎-Biologistبيولوجي‎أول
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
mballegue@moccae.gov.ae 00971 562964166 X

72 UAE Abeer Al Ayesha
Industrial Statistics 

Department

Federal Competitiveness 

and Statistics Centre
Abeer.Alaysah@fcsc.gov.ae 00971 56 7729742 X X X X X X X

73 UAE Ahmad Yousef GIS Expert
Ministry of Energy & 

Infrastructure
ahmad.yousef@moei.gov.ae 00971 529945452 X

74 UAE Aisha Al-Ghafli Technician
Ministry of Energy and 

Infrastructure
a.aleghfeli@szhp.gov.ae 00971 503344314 X X X

75 UAE Aliya Al Marzooqi
Industrial Statistics 

Department

Federal Competitiveness 

and Statistics Centre
Aliya.AlMarzooqi@fcsc.gov.ae 00971 52 8480000 X X X X X X X

76 UAE Amal Qayoudhi statistical researcher Fujairah Statistics Center amalqayoudhi@fsc.fujairah.ae 544433421 X

77 UAE Dina AlMannaee Project Manager Dubai dina.almannaee@moei.gov.ae 00971 556000069 X

78 UAE Elsayyed Farag Fish Researcher
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
eefarrag@moccae.gov.ae 00971 503028824 X X

79 UAE Fatima Abdullah Musa Sustainability engineer
Ministry of Energy and 

Infrastructure

fatma.abdulrahman@moid.gov.a

e
050-2712090 X

80 UAE Fatimah Al Saffar Project Manager ministry of energy fatimah.alsaffar@moei.gov.ae 42929641 X X X

81 UAE Halima Aljasmi Head of Fisheries Section
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
healjasmi@moccae.gov.ae 42148552 X

82 UAE Hassina Ali Biologist
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
hachihi@moccae.gov.ae 00971 522930610 X X X X X X X

83 UAE Khaddouj Abdulla
Manager Energy & Water 

Statistics

Statistics Centre Abu 

Dhabi
kaabdullah@scad.gov.ae 00971 526660422 X X

84 UAE Khamis Raddad Statistician Expert
Federal Competitiveness 

and Statistics Centre
Khamis.Raddad@fcsc.gov.ae 00971 503253164 X X X X X

85 UAE Lionel Dabbadie
Senior Fishery and 

Aquaculture Officer
FAO lionel.dabbadie@fao.org 971508608968 X

86 UAE Maher Allegue Biologist
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
mballegue@moccae.gov.ae 00971 562964166 X X

87 UAE Majed Bin Kamal Senior Manger Food and Water Security majed.binkamal@gmail.com 97150 X

88 UAE Marwa Alsalami Sustainability Engineer MoEI engineer.marwah@gmail.com 00971 509073700 X X X
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89 UAE Maryam Al Zaabi
Statistics and studies 

specialist

Ras Al Khaimah Center 

for Statistics and Studies
ms.alzaabi@css.rak.ae 509454899 X

90 UAE Mustafa Al Shaer Fish farming specialist
Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
maalshaer@moccae.gov.ae 506593953 X

91 UAE Nahla Mezhoud
Marine Environmental 

Specialist

Ministry of Climate 

Change and Environment
numezhoud@moccae.gov.ae 00971 505824647 X

92 UAE Naser Alhammadi MOEI naser.alhammadi@moei.gov.ae 00971 529665611 X X

93 UAE Nawal Alhanaee Head of Section
Ministry of energy and 

infrastructure
Nawal.alhanaee@moid.gov.ae 00971 506299771 X X X X X X X

94 UAE Nedal Abu Shunaig Statistical Expert
Ajman Statistics and 

Competitiveness Center
nedal.mohd@ajman.ae 00971 505916779 X X X

95 UAE
Shamsa Mohammed Al-

Suwaidi

Assistant statistician / 

information and statistics 

management

Ministry of Energy & 

Inrastructure
shamsa.alsuwaidi@moei.gov.ae 00971 42929632 X X X X X

96 UAE Shayma Alali Electrical Engineer MOEI Shayma.alali@moid.gov.ae 509713486 X

97 UAE Sulaiman alnaqbi Project Manager asistant
Ministry of Energy and 

Infrastructure
sulaiman@szhp.gov.ae 507156660 X X X

98 UAE Tala AbuShuqair Sustainability Expert
Ministry of Energy and 

Infrastructure
Tala.abushuqair@moid.gov.ae 529610147 X

99 UAE Wassim SAID Advisor, Minister's Office
UAE Food & Water 

Security Office

wassim.said@foodsecurity.gov.

ae
00971 555901345 X X X X X X X

100 Agencies

United Arab 

Emirates- 

UNRCO

Zeinab Ali
Development 

Coordination Officer
UNRCO zeinab.ali@un.org 00971 562212735 X X X X

101 Agencies Jordan Nihal Kanaan

Development 

Coordination, Monitoring 

and Evaluation Specialist

UNRCO nihal.kanaan1@un.org 00962 790347832 X X X X X X X

102 Agencies

WFP- World 

Food 

Programme 

Sudan

Karim A. Abuzaid Vulnerability Analysis & 

Mapping (VAM) Officer

WFP- World Food 

Programme Sudan
Karim.abdelmoneim@wfp.org 00249 912160797 X

103 Agencies FAO Nancy Chin Statistician FAO nancy.chin@fao.org 12345 X X X

104 Agencies Sudan- FAO Nawal Omer
Ministry of animal 

resources

FAO National 

Coordinator of animal 

genetics resources

nawal.n.omer@gmail.com 00249 113604330 X X X X X X

105 Agencies Italy Arbab Asfandiyar Khan Economist/Statistician FAO arbab.khan@fao.org 923138934554 X

106 Agencies Italy Aymen CHAREF
Statistician/presenter in 

the workshop
UN/FAO aymen.charef@fao.org 0039 3248154841 X X

107 Agencies Italy Jung-eun Sohn Economist FAO jungeun.sohn@fao.org 657050022 X

108 Agencies Italy
Firas Yassin

Food Security and 

Nutrition Statistician 
FAO - Statistics Division firasyassin@yahoo.com 0039 3206491854 X

109 Agencies Kuwait Yacoub Al Kuwaiti coordinator assistant FAO yaya982012@gmail.com 60685566 X X X

110 Agencies Saudi Arabia Aleksey Morgunov Cereals Breeder FAO
alekseyivanovich.morgunov@fa

o.org
00966 550951948 X

111 Agencies

UN Women 

Khartoum - 

Sudan 

Abeer Omer
Gender Officer 

Monitoring & Evaluation 

UN Women 

Khartoum - Sudan 
abeer.omer@unwomen.org 00249 912 506300 X X X

112 Agencies Tunisia- FAO Ghaith Ben Hamouda
Indicators management 

consultant

Land & Water Division at 

FAO
Ghaieth.BenHamouda@fao.org (+39) 3277639658 X X

113 Agencies

Food and 

Agriculture 

Organization of 

the United 

Nations

Patricia Mejias-Moreno AQUASTAT Coordinator Land and Water Division (NSL)
Patricia.MejiasMoreno@fao.or

g
X
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